

Aaron D. Lebenta
Jonathan D. Bletzacker
PARSONS BEHLE AND LATIMER
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.532.1234
Facsimile: 801.536.6111
alebenta@parsonsbehle.com
jbletzacker@parsonsbehle.com
ecf@parsonsbehle.com

Maranda E. Fritz
MARANDA E. FRITZ, P.C.
521 Fifth Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10175
Telephone: 646.584.8231
maranda@fritzpc.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION, a Utah limited liability company For Review of Adverse Action Taken By NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION	Admin. Proc. File. No. 3-20238
---	--------------------------------

**ALPINE'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR AN
EMERGENCY INTERIM STAY AND OTHER APPROPRIATE COMMISSION
RELIEF**

***** EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED UNDER RULE 401(d)(3) *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NSCC’s Procedural Arguments Should Be Rejected Because these Issues are
 Properly Before the Commission 3

 II. NSCC’s Double Speak About the Necessity of the Intraday Backtesting Charge
 Should be Rebuked 7

 III. NSCC Failed to Demonstrate that there is Any Statistically Significant Risk It
 Will be Unable to Access Stock at DTC to Close Net Sell Positions 9

 IV. Alpine Meets the Other Requirements for the Stay 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATIONS 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Application of William Higgins
51 Fed.Reg. 6186-04, 1986 WL 89969 (Feb. 20, 1986)5

In re Application of Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, (“SIFMA”)
SEC Release No. 72182, 2014 WL 1998525 (May 16, 2014)4

In re Bloomberg, L.P.
SEC Release No. 49076, 2004 WL 67566 (Jan. 14, 2004)5

In re International Power Group, Ltd.
SEC Release No. 66611, 2012 WL 892229 (March 15, 2012)6

NASDAQ Stock Market, LLC v. Securities Exchange Commission
961 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 4-5

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §78s *passim*

NSCC’s Rules & Procedures, Procedure XV, at § 13, 5

NSCC's Rules & Procedures, Rule 18, § 510
